

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

Case No. 20-35472

---

THE ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE,  
*Plaintiff/Appellant,*

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE  
*Defendant/Appellee.*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Washington (Hon. Thomas S. Zilly)  
No. 2:18-cv-01188-TSZ*

---

**BRIEF OF THE RESTAURANT LAW CENTER,  
WASHINGTON HOSPITALITY ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL  
FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS  
LEGAL CENTER, AND AMERICAN HOTEL & LODGING  
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

Angelo I. Amador  
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER  
2055 L Street, NW, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Washington, DC 20036

Karen Harned  
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER  
555 12<sup>th</sup> St., NW  
Washington, DC 20004

Gabriel K. Gillett  
*Counsel of Record*  
Christopher Rillo  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
353 N. Clark St.  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312) 840-7220  
ggillett@jenner.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The District Court’s Decision Ignores ERISA’s Call for Uniform Regulation at a Time When It Is Most Needed.....	6
A. ERISA Created a Nationally Uniform System Governing the Administration of Employee Benefit Plans.....	7
B. SMC 14.28 Runs Afoul of ERISA’s National Scheme at a Time When Employers Need Uniformity More Than Ever.....	10
II. The District Court Wrongly Applies the Presumption Against Preemption and Relied On <i>Golden Gate</i> . ....	15
A. The “Presumption Against Preemption” Does Not Overcome ERISA’s Express Preemption Clause. ....	15
B. This Court’s Decision in <i>Golden Gate</i> Is of No Consequence Here. ....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981).....	10, 19
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	14
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	13
<i>Dialysis Newco, Inc. v. Community Health Sys. Group Health Plan</i> , 938 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	21
<i>Dishman v. Unum Life Insurance Co. of America</i> , 269 F.3d 974, 981 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	6
<i>District of Columbia v. Greater Washington Board of Trade</i> , 506 U.S. 125 (1992).....	19
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	10
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....	5, 9, 11, 15, 20
<i>Golden Gate Restaurant Ass’n v. City of San Francisco</i> , 546 F.3d 639 (9th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	18
<i>Ingersoll–Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	10
<i>Irigoyen-Briones v. Holder</i> , 644 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	22
<i>Leeson v. Transamerica Disability Income Plan</i> , 671 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	22

*Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr*,  
518 U.S. 470 (1996).....15

*N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.*,  
514 U.S. 645 (1995).....8, 19, 21

*Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust*,  
136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....5, 20

*Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.*,  
331 U.S. 218 (1947).....15, 16, 17

*Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.*,  
463 U.S. 85 (1983).....8, 9, 10, 19

*United States ex rel. Air Control Techs., Inc. v. Pre Con Indus., Inc.*,  
720 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2013) .....22

*United States v. Golden Valley Electric Ass’n*,  
689 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2012) .....22

**Statutes and Ordinances**

29 U.S.C. § 1144(a) .....9, 19

SMC § 14.28 .....3

SMC § 14.28.020 .....12, 13

SMC § 14.28.030.B.2.....12

SMC § 14.28.040 .....12

SMC § 14.28.060.B.....12

SMC § 14.28.060.D .....12

SMC § 14.28.110 .....12

SMC § 14.28.130 .....13

SMC § 14.28.150.E.....13

SMC § 14.28.160.C.1.....13

SMC § 14.28.230 .....13

SMC § 14.28.235.A .....12

**Other Authorities**

American Hotel and Lodging Association, *Covid-19’s Impact on the Hotel Industry*, <https://www.ahla.com/covid-19s-impact-hotel-industry>.....14

Viet D. Dinh, *Reassessing the Law of Preemption*, 88 Geo. L.J. 2085 (2000).....16

Daniel M. Fox & Daniel C. Schaffer, *Semi-Preemption in ERISA: Legislative Process and Health Policy*, 7 Am. J. Tax Pol’y 47 (1988).....9

Elizabeth Y. McCuskey, *Body of Preemption: Health Law Traditions and the Presumption against Preemption*, 89 Temp. L. Rev. 95 (2016).....16, 18

National Restaurant Ass’n, *COVID-19 Update: The Restaurant Industry Impact Survey* (Apr. 20, 2020), <https://www.restaurant.org/downloads/pdfs/business/covid19-infographic-impact-survey.pdf>.....11

National Restaurant Ass’n & Bureau of Labor Statistics, *State Eating and Drinking Place Employment Trends*, <https://restaurant.org/downloads/pdfs/research/state-employment-trends-july-2020.pdf> .....12

Caleb Nelson, *Preemption*, 86 Va. L. Rev. 225 (2000).....16

NFIB Research Center, *COVID-19 Small Business Survey (11)*, (Aug. 17-18, 2020) <https://assets.nfib.com/nfibcom/Covid-19-11-Questionnaire-and-Write-up-FINAL.pdf>.....14

Susan Raeker-Jordan, *The Pre-emption Presumption that Never Was: Pre-emption Doctrine Swallows the Rule*, 40 Ariz. L. Rev. 1379 (1998)..... 17-18

Howard Shapiro et al., *ERISA Preemption: To Infinity and Beyond and Back Again? (A Historical Review of Supreme Court Jurisprudence)*, 58 La. L. Rev 997 (1998) .....8

Natalie Swaby, *‘Downtown Core is Devastated’: Seattle Restaurants and Shops Fight to Survive Pandemic*, King5 (July 19, 2020) .....12

James A. Wooten, *A Legislative and Political History of ERISA Preemption, Part 1*, 14 J. Pension Benefits 31 (2006) .....7, 9
